No. 23-11184

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

United States of America, ex rel., Alex Doe, Relator, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,
v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INCORPORATED, Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo No. 2:21-CV-22, Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk, Judge Presiding

LAW PROFESSORS AND ETHICS PROFESSIONALS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Jennifer Rappoport
Katherine P. Chiarello
Christine Roseveare
Counsel of Record
BOTKIN CHIARELLO CALAF PLLC
1209 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 615-2341
jennifer@bccaustin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Case: 23-11184 Document: 185 Page: 2 Date Filed: 08/20/2025

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
ARGUMENT4
I. The Lawyer's Undivided Duty Is To the Client
II. Attorney Immunity Protects the Attorney's Independence from Outside Interests that are Contrary to the Attorney's Duty of Loyalty to the Client6
A. Attorney Immunity to Suit is Well-Established6
B. The Employment Structure Varies; Attorney Immunity Does Not10
C. Attorney Immunity Must Apply to the Employer to Avoid Erosion of the Lawyer's Judgment By Third-Party Threats
III. Affirming the Panel's Decision is Consistent with Other Ethical Considerations
CONCLUSION14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd, 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015)
Chapman Children's Trust v. Porter & Hedges, L.L.P., 32 S.W.3d 429 (2000)9
Congress Square Ltd. P'ship v. Polk, <u>2011 WL 837144</u> (E.D. La. Mar. 4, 2011)?
Haynes & Boone LLP v. NFTD, LLC, <u>631 S.W.3d 65</u> (Tex. 2021)
Joyner v. DeFriend, <u>255 S.W.3d 281, 283</u> (2008)
Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, <u>531 U.S. 533</u> (2001)
Montalvo v. Sondes, <u>637 So.2d 127</u> (La. 1994)
Taylor v. Tolbert, 644 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2022)
Troice v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P., <u>816 F.3d 341</u> (5th Cir. 2016)
Other Authorities
Certioriari, Rush v. United States of America, No. 24-1259 (U.S. June 6, 2025)12
Rules
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.0(c)10
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.0, Comment ¶3
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7, Comment ¶1
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7(a)(2)8, 12
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7(b)(1)
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 2.1
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.2(d)
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 8.4(a)
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 8.4(c)
American Bar Association's Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Preamble ¶20
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.0(c)10
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7(a)(2)
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7(b)(1)

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7(a)(2)8
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.8(f)(2)6
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 5.4(c)6
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.06(b)(2)
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.06(c)(1)8
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 6.01, Comment ¶413
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 6.01, Comment ¶513
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.08(e)(2)6
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct 5.04(c)6
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct Preamble ¶159
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Terminology
Treatises
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility Formal Ethics Opinion 03-430 (Propriety of Insurance Staff Counsel Representing the Insurance Company and Insureds; Permissible Names for Association of Insurance Staff Counsel) (2003), FN2
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility Formal Ethics Opinion 03-430 (Propriety of Insurance Staff Counsel Representing the Insurance Company and Insureds; Permissible Names for Association of Insurance Staff Counsel) (2003). Page 9
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Lawyering (2000), § 7, Comment b5
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Lawyering (2000), § 16, Comment b6
